
 
 
 
 
February 21, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Dennis Audette RE:       Nitsch Project #9972 
Chairman         Cisco New Bedford 
New Bedford Conservation Commission         Restaurant Facility 
New Bedford City Hall                 1480 East Rodney French Boulevard 
133 William Street                 New Bedford, MA 
New Bedford, MA 02744 
 
Dear Mr. Audette: 
 
This letter is regarding the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted for the proposed Cisco New Bedford Restaurant 
Facility located at 1480 East Rodney French Boulevard. In response to our initial letter dated February 4, 
2020, Nitsch Engineering received and reviewed the following documents from the Applicant: 
 
• Plans entitled “Cisco New Bedford Restaurant Facility, 1480 East Rodney French Blvd., New Bedford, 

Massachusetts,” prepared by SITEC Environmental, Inc., revised through February 11, 2020; 
 

• Report entitled “Drainage Summary,” prepared by SITEC Environmental, Inc., revised through February 
11, 2020; and 
 

• Response to Comments Letter, prepared by SITEC Environmental, Inc., dated February 11, 2020; 
 
For clarity, we have provided our initial comments from December 3, 2019 in blue font, the SITEC 
Environmental, Inc. response in black font, and our updated response is provided in blue bolded font. 
 
General Comments 
 
1. The Construction Erosion and Sediment Control Plan narrative states that the onsite soils have been 

classified by a licensed soil evaluator and consist of fill material over a medium to coarse sand stratum. 
The Applicant should provide a copy of the test pit logs completed by the soil evaluator to confirm the 
stormwater management design (i.e., exfiltration rates used in HydroCAD model and depths of 
Stormwater Infiltration Systems in respect to high groundwater). 
 
The soil evaluations were completed on the unpaved portion of the site by a licensed soil evaluator, 
Steven D. Gioiosa, (SE #881) on March 14, 2019.  Due to the paved parking lot, a test pit was not 
excavated near recharge system #4.  The test pit locations have been added to the plan (7 of 11). 
 

TP #1 – Ground Elev. = 5.4 NAVD 
0-30” Granular Fill, Cobbles 
30”-96” M-C Sand 
Mottles @ 50” (Elev. = 1.2) 

 
TP #2 – Ground Elev. = 5.9 NAVD 
0-32” Granular Fill, Cobbles 
32”-98” M-C Sand 
Mottles @ 55” (Elev. = 1.3) 
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Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has provided the requested soil information. 
Based on the seasonal high groundwater elevations provided, the bottom of the proposed 
Stormwater Infiltration Systems are within 6” of the seasonal high groundwater. As such, the 
infiltration systems do not provide the minimum 2’-vertical clearance from the groundwater 
elevation to bottom of system as required by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection (MassDEP) Stormwater Handbook; however, Nitsch Engineering understands the 
existing site constraints and the Applicant is providing recharge and water quality treatment to 
the maximum extent practicable.  
 

2. The Time of Concentrations (Tc) used in the HydroCAD model vary between 10.0 minutes and 6.0 
minutes. The Applicant should use a Tc of 6.0 minutes in the HydroCAD model for all subcatchments 
based on the proposed surface conditions. 

 
SITEC Response (2020-02-11): The drainage calculations have been revised to all use a Time of 
Concentration Value of 6 minutes as requested (Revised Calculations Attached). 

 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has revised the HydroCAD analysis. Comment 
closed. 

 
3. The total impervious area used in calculating the recharge volume appears to be incorrect and less 

than anticipated based on the Developed Watershed Plan and impervious areas input in the HydroCAD 
model. The impervious area of 66,080 sf used in the calculation is slightly more than the 64,680 sf of 
impervious area in the model for Subcatchments D-1, D-2, D-3, and D-4; however, there appears to be 
greater than 1,400 sf of impervious area on the site plan that is not included in the model. These areas 
include the block pavers, seasonal kiosks, concrete slab, boardwalk, and portions of the restaurant 
roof. The Applicant should correct the recharge volume calculation even though it is understood the 
volume provided in the Stormwater Infiltration Systems far exceeds the required recharge volume. 
 
The calculation of total impervious area for computing Stormwater Standard No. 3 has been revised 
from 66,080 SF to 74,600 SF.  The revised required recharge volume is calculated as follows: 

 
74,600 SF x 0.6” of Runoff (1”/12”) = 3,730 CF 
 

This recharge volume is provided in the recharge systems. 
 
The time required to dewater the recharge volume based on the 4 combined recharge 
systems is as follows: 

 
[3,730 CF/1 CFS] / 3,600 sec/hour = 1.04 hours 

 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has revised the required recharge volume 
calculation with the updated impervious area and has provided revised drawdown calculations; 
however, the Applicant should provide a drawdown analysis for each Stormwater Infiltration 
System as previously requested.  Additionally, the Applicant should use the drawdown method 
as prescribed in the MassDEP Stormwater Handbook utilizing a Rawls Rate of 8.27 inches/hour 
corresponding with the underlying sand witnessed in TP #1 and TP #2.  
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4. In the Addendum to Stormwater Report Checklist item Standard No 4. – Water Quality, it states that a 
water quality depth of 0.5” is utilized in the calculation and all impervious areas are directed to either 
the roof recharge or porous pavement; however, there are no calculations provided. Additionally, there 
are no roof recharge or porous pavement systems proposed for this Project. The Applicant should 
confirm the use of these systems or revise the narrative and provide the calculation for the required 
water quality volume. A water quality depth of 1.0” shall be utilized in the calculation if the infiltration 
rate is 2.4 inches/hour or greater. 
 
In accordance with the site plan review approval granted by the Planning Board, all roof leaders will be 
connected to the corresponding recharge systems in accordance with the Developed Watershed Plan.  
The block pavers will serve as porous pavement for those limited areas. 

 
All parking lot surfaces will be directed to a Stormceptor Treatment Unit.  A Stormceptor sizing analysis 
is attached. 

 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has provided a sizing analysis for the treatment 
unit with the largest contributing drainage area as a conservative analysis; however, the 
imperviousness input is incorrect (0.50% in analysis vs. 89% based on HydroCAD) and it is 
unknown how the water quality flow rate was determined. The water quality flow rate should be 
determined using the MassDEP Standard Method to Convert Required Water Quality Volume to 
a Discharge Rate for the 1” water quality volume based on a rapid infiltration rate for sandy 
soils (Rawls Rate of 8.27 inches/hour). Additionally, the Applicant should show the roof leader 
connections on the Site Grading Plan. 

 
5. Stormceptor water quality inlets are proposed to provide water quality treatment prior to infiltration. The 

Applicant should provide calculations converting the required water quality volume to water quality flow 
to demonstrate that the Stormceptor unit is able to provide the required treatment at the calculated flow 
rate and has the required sediment storage volume. The Applicant should also confirm that the inlet 
capacity of the Stormceptors are adequate for the contributing drainage area for larger storm events 
(i.e., 10- and 25-year storm).  
 
As noted above, a Stormceptor sizing analysis has been generated for the largest impervious surface 
area to be treated.  This data sheet is attached. 
 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): See response to comment #4 above.  
 

6. The Stormwater Infiltration Systems do not have an outlet. How will the infiltration systems overflow 
during larger storm events (i.e., greater than the 2-year storm event)? The Applicant should determine 
the 10-year flood elevation to determine if the Project site is inundated with flood waters and if an 
overflow to the municipal drainage system is necessary.   
 
As requested, we have analyzed the four parking lot recharge systems to determine the maximum 
ponding level for a 10-year (4.8”/24 hour) rainfall event.  The resulting calculated maximum surcharge 
level at each structure is as follows: 
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AREA 

 
RIM GRADE 

MAXIMUM 
SURCHARGE LEVEL 

WATER 
DEPTH 

 D-1 5.50 5.53 0.03’ 

 D-2 5.50 5.71 0.21’ 

 D-3 5.20 4.21 0’ 
 D-4 5.50 5.60 0.1’ 

 
In reviewing the discharge table for area D-2, the surcharge condition will last for approximately 3 hours 
at the peak of the runoff event. 
 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has provided the peak flood elevations during the 
10-year storm event as requested. The Applicant should adjust pond sizing in HydroCAD as 
Stormwater Infiltration System #3 has a different cumulative volume than Stormwater Infiltration 
System #4, although they have the same total number of chambers and provide a revised table. 
The City of New Bedford Department of Public Works will confirm the need for overflow to 
discharge stormwater to the municipal system. If required, The Applicant should revise the 
stormwater layout to include a drainage connection to the municipal system from all infiltration 
systems. 

 
7. The Applicant should provide drawdown calculations for each Stormwater Infiltration System to confirm 

the systems drain completely within 72 hours. Use the same infiltrate rate as used in the HydroCAD 
model. 
 
The requested drawdown tables for the 4 recharge systems are attached for the 10-year storm event 
demonstrating full drawdown in less than 24 hours. 
 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has provided revised drawdown calculations; 
however, the Applicant should provide a drawdown analysis for each Stormwater Infiltration 
System as previously requested.  Additionally, the Applicant should use the drawdown method 
as prescribed in the MassDEP Stormwater Handbook utilizing a Rawls Rate of 8.27 inches/hour 
corresponding with the underlying sand witnessed in TP #1 and TP #2. 

 
8. Subsurface Infiltration System #3 elevations should be revised to match elevations of other systems in 

HydroCAD (top elev. of 4.35’ vs 4.45’). Revise detail or HydroCAD elevations for consistency (top elev. 
of 4.46’ in detail). 
 
Subsurface System #3 has been revised to match the elevations for the other systems.  The rounding 
of the elevation of the top of the Cultec units and the top of the crushed stone has been revised in the 
HydroCAD analysis to match the detail sheet (top of stone elev. = 4.46). 
 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has revised the recharge system detail and 
HydroCAD analysis for consistency. Comment closed. 

 
9. The Applicant should update the MassDEP Checklist for Stormwater Report for the Project. Multiple 

items are not checked that pertain to the Project and, conversely, multiple items are checked that do 
not pertain to the Project.  
 
The DEP Checklist has been revised as requested. 
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Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has revised the MassDEP Checklist. Comment 
closed. 

 
10. The Applicant should provide a Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan as required per Standard 4: Water 

Quality. The Plan should include the recommended inspection and maintenance procedures provided 
by the manufacturer for the proprietary stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) (Stormceptor 
and Cultech Recharge Chamber). A schedule of these activities should be included with the inspection 
checklist. 
 
The Long Term Pollution Prevention Plan has been upgraded as requested to include the Stormceptor 
and Cultec chamber inspections and maintenance (Sheet 11 of 11). 
 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-18): The Applicant has provided a Long-Term Pollution Prevention 
Plan with the recommended inspection and maintenance procedures for the Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) requested. Comment closed. 

 
11. The Applicant should provide an Operation and Maintenance Plan as required per Standard 9: 

Operation and Maintenance Plan.  
 
The Operation and Maintenance Plan required per Standard 9 is depicted on Sheet 11 of 11.  This 
document will be included in the SWPPP when the NPDES NOI is filed. 
 
Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has provided an Operation and Maintenance Plan. 
Comment closed. 

 
12. The Applicant should provide an Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement as required per Standard 10 in 

the Checklist for Stormwater Report. 
 
 Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement is attached as requested. 
 

Nitsch Response (2020-02-21): The Applicant has provided an Illicit Discharge Statement as 
requested. Comment closed. 
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If you have any questions, please call us at 617-338-0063. 

Very truly yours, 
 
Nitsch Engineering, Inc. 
 

  
Joshua Soares, PE Jennifer L. Johnson, PE, CPSWQ, CFM 
Project Manager Project Manager 
 
JMS/jlj/ajc 
 
P:\9972 New Bedford NOIPR\Civil\Project Data\Task 007 - Cisco\2020-02-21 New Bedford Cisco - rev.docx 


